

Case No. 16-55840

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GREEN EDUCATION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

CITY OF CAMARILLO,
Defendant and Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 2:16-cv-02050
The Honorable Manuel L. Real, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT'S GRANTING OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PER FED. R. CIV. PRO. 12(b)(6)**

Derek P. Cole (State Bar No. 204250)
dcole@cotalawfirm.com
COTA COLE LLP
2261 Lava Ridge Court
Roseville, CA 95661
Telephone: (916) 780-9009
Facsimile: (916) 780-9050

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of California Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. INTRODUCTION2

**B. THE CENTRAL ROLE OF LOCAL CONTROL IN CALIFORNIA
LAND USE REGULATION.....3**

**C. THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING DEFERENCE TO LOCAL
LAND USE ADMINISTRATION IN CALIFORNIA7**

D. THE APPELLANT’S CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE11

II. CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani</i> 199 F.3d 1241	17
<i>Briggs v. City of Rolling Hills Estates</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 637	10
<i>City of Santa Ana v. Garden Grove</i> (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 521	4
<i>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Village of Pomona</i> 915 F.Supp.2d 574	13
<i>Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> 680 F.2d 822	9
<i>Digital Properties, Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> 121 F.3d 586	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374.....	7
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal. 4th 854	7
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> 505 U.S. 123	16
<i>Gardner v. City of Baltimore Mayor and City Council</i> 969 F.2d 63	9
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> 441 U.S. 91	12
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego</i> 670 F.3d 957	12
<i>Herrington v. County of Sonoma</i> 857 F.2d 567	8
<i>Kinzli v. City of Santa Cruz</i> 818 F.2d 1449	8
<i>Lake Nacimiento Ranch Co. v. San Luis Obispo County</i> 841 F.2d 872	8
<i>Leshner Commun., Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555	12
<i>Makdessian v. City of Mountain View</i> 152 Fed.Appx. 642.....	10
<i>Miller v. County of Santa Cruz</i> 39 F.3d 1030	10
<i>Mola Development Corp. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 405	10

Murdock v. Pennsylvania
 319 U.S. 105 16

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Com'n
 402 F.3d 342 13

Neighborhood Action Group For the Fifth District v. County of Calaveras
 (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 117 4

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission
 (1987) 483 U.S. 825..... 7

Penn-Co v. Board of Supervisors of Monterey County
 (1984) 158 Cal. App. 3d 1072 6

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Com'n
 220 F.3d 1134 12

Tini Bikinis-Saginaw, LLC v. Saginaw Charter Tp.
 836 F.Supp.2d 504 13

Upton v. Gray
 (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 352 5

Van Sicklen v. Browne
 (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 122 5

Wheeler v. Gregg
 (1949) 90 Cal.App.2d 348 6

Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City
 (1985) 473 U.S. 172..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198310

42 U.S.C. section 19832, 8

Cal. Code Civ. Proc, § 108510

Cal. Gov't Code § 650003

Cal. Gov't Code § 653004

Cal. Gov't Code § 658505

Cal. Gov't Code § 658604

Cal. Gov't Code § 660006

Cal. Gov't Code § 660146

Cal. Gov't Code 66016(a).....7

Cal. Govt. Code § 65030.....4

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....11
